Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) Ay . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Fllntsh"-e
COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Clir David Wisinger (Chairman)

, . , CS/NG
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby,
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 21 June 2017
Adele Davies-Cooke, lan Dunbar, Carol Ellis,
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Maureen Potter 01352 702322

Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones,
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin,
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER,
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2017 at 1.00 PM
to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Gk

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for
6 months.

Generally the public seating areas are not fiimed. However, by
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345




A WO N -

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
LATE OBSERVATIONS
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June
2017.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED
REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) are enclosed.




REPORT OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 28 JUNE 2017

Item
No

File Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A=reported for approval, R=reported for refusal)

6.1 052119 - A 052119 - A - Full Application - Proposed Development of a Hospital and
Re-ablement Centre for People Disadvantaged by an Autistic Spectrum
Disorder and/or Learning Disability, Including Proposed Residential Blocks
and Independent Living Building (Previously Approved under Planning
Permission 045395) at Alyn Works (Former) & Kinsale Golf Course (Part),
Mostyn (Pages 15 - 34)

6.2 056601 - A 056601 - A - Full Application - Erection of 7 No. Dwellings at Ivy Cottage,
Queen Street, Leeswood. (Pages 35 - 44)

6.3 056806 - R 056806 - R - Full Application - Erection of Four Dwellings at Top-Yr-Allt,
Llinegr Hill, Penyffordd (Pages 45 - 56)

6.4 056521 - A 056521 - A - Full Application - Erection of 8 No. dwellings at New Inn,
Station Road, Sandycroft. (Pages 57 - 72)

6.5 056796 - A 056796 - A - Full Application - Single Storey Rear Extension at
Catchpenny Cottage, Bretton Lane, Bretton (Pages 73 - 80)

Item | File Reference DESCRIPTION

No

Appeal Decision

6.6

053466

053466 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County
Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Proposal for One
Residential Unit on the First Floor in the North Barn Range, and Enlarging
the Ground Floor Unit into the Adjacent Bay Including Removal of a C21
Stair. To Replace the Return of the Boundary Wall on the North West
Corner of the Barn Range in Reclaimed Rubble Set in Lime Mortar to
Match the Existing and Paint the Pair of New French Doors in the Estate
Linseed Based Green. Form a Window Opening in the Existing Door on
the South Elevation at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED. (Pages 81 -
86)

6.7

053467

053467 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County
Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for One Residential Unit on the
First Floor in the North Barn Range, and Enlarging the Ground Floor Unit
into the Adjacent Bay Including Removal of a C21 Stair. Replace the
return of the Boundary Wall on the North West Corner of the Barn Range
in Reclaimed Rubble Set in Lime Mortar to Match the Existing and Paint
the Pair of New French Doors in the Estate Linseed Based Green,
Formation of a Window Opening in the Existing Door on the South
Elevation at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED. (Pages 87 - 92)

6.8

053469

053469 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County
Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Construction of a Building
to House a Biomass Installation and to Store Farm Equipment and
Materials at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED. (Pages 93 - 98)

6.9

053470

053470 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County
Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for the Construction of a
Building to House a Biomass Installation and to Store Farm Equipment
and Materials at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED. (Pages 99 - 104)

6.10

050788

050788 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County
Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Conversion and Extension
of Redundant Piggeries to Store Vehicles and Garden Equipment for the
Benefit of the Existing Dwelling at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED.
(Pages 105 - 110)




6.11

050789

050789 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County
Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for the Conversion and
Extension of Redundant Piggeries to Store Vehicles and Garden
Equipment for the Benefit of the Existing Dwelling at Nerquis Hall,
Nercwys - DISMISSED. (Pages 111 - 116)

6.12

055951

055951 - Appeal by Mr. & Mrs J. Clare Against the Decision of Flintshire
County Council to Refuse Outline Planning Permission for the Erection of
a Dwelling at Land at Westacres, Berthen Road, Lixwm - DISMISSED.
(Pages 117 - 124)

6.13

055310

055310 - Appeal by Elan Homes Ltd Against the Decision of Flintshire
County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of 24 No.
Dwellings with Associated Garages, Parking, Garden Areas and Open
Spaces with Demolition of Existing Service Station and Outbuildings at
Argoed Service Station, Main Road, New Brighton - ALLOWED. (Pages
125 - 130)




Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE
7 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 7 June 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, lan
Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin
Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike
Peers, Neville Phillips, and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor Derek Butler

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Development Manager; Service
Manager - Strategy, Senior Engineer — Highways Development Control; Senior
Planners, Solicitor and Committee Officer.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair.

Councillor Christine Jones nominated Councillor lan Dunbar and the
nomination was duly seconded.

Councillor Mike Peers nominated Councillor Owen Thomas and this was
duly seconded.

When put to the vote the nomination of Councillor lan Dunbar was
CARRIED.

Councillor Dunbar thanked the Committee for their nomination.
RESOLVED
That Councillor lan Dunbar be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor David Wisinger declared a personal and prejudicial interest,
as he was a governor on John Summers High School, on agenda item
number 7.2 — Full Application — Part demolition, to facilitate internal
reconfiguration and new extension to existing school building and external
alterations with associated external realm/car parking amendments and
provision of temporary classrooms and storage areas during construction at
Connah’s Quay High School, Golftyn Lane, Connah’s Quay (056851).

Councillor Christine Jones also declared a personal and prejudicial
interest on the above item as she was a governor at John Summers High

Page 5



School and had family members who attended John Summers High School
and Connah’s Quay High School.

Councillor lan Dunbar also declared a personal and prejudicial interest
on item number 7.2 as he was a governor at Connah’s Quay High School.

Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke declared a personal and prejudicial
interest in agenda item number 7.5 — Full Application — Erection of Farm Shop
and associated works, formation of new vehicular and pedestrian access at
Coppy Farm, Cilcain Road, Gwernaffield (056664). She said she had been
granted dispensation to speak on the agenda item for five minutes and would
leave the room after speaking.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late
observations which had been circulated at the meeting.

MINUTES
The draft minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2017 were submitted.
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and accurate record and signed by the
Chairman.

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) informed Members that,
following a decision at the Group Leaders’ meeting on June, full minutes of the
Planning Committee will no longer be produced. The webcast material will be
available indefinitely and only a record of the decision taken will be produced.
This position will be reviewed after six months.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the
items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications schedule
attached as an appendix.

Page 6



APPEAL DECISIONS

APPEAL BY MR. E. DAVIES AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL TO REFUSE OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR
THE ERECTION OF A DWELLING AT LAND AT PAPERMILL LANE AND
OLD PAPER MILL LANE, OAKENHOLT — DISMISSED (055447)

RESOLVED:
That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.

APPEAL BY BROOMCO (3857) LIMITED AGAINST THE DECISION OF
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION
FOR THE AMENDED DETAILS OF DWELLING TO PLOT 3 AT BRYN
LLWYD YARD, NORTH STREET, CAERWYS — ALLOWED (055725)

RESOLVED:
That the decision of the Inspector to allow this appeal be noted.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting there were 15 members of the public
in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 4.52 pm)

Chairman

Page 7



g abed

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE ON 7™ JUNE 2017

ITEM | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION
NO COMMUNITY
COUNCIL
056524 | Buckley Town Full Application — Construction of 14 | The Planning Officer That conditional permission be
Council No. 3 bedroom detached houses and | highlighted the highlighted granted, subject to the applicant
associated works at West of 19 & 20 | the late observations which entering into a Section 106
Manor Drive, Buckley. had been previously agreement, providing a unilateral
circulated. undertaking or the making of an
advance payment which provides
Mr. P Moren, on behalf of the | for play equipment
Applicant, spoke in support of
the application.
The Chief Officer (Planning
and Environment) to send a
letter to the applicant to make
them aware of the ongoing
rat issue and extant notice.
056851 | Connah’s Quay | Full Application — Part demolition, to Having earlier declared a | That planning permission be

Town Council

facilitate internal reconfiguration and
new extension to existing school
building, and external alterations with
associated external realm/car parking

personal and  prejudicial
interest in application number
056851, Councillors David
Wisinger, lan Dunbar and

granted subject to the conditions
listed in the report.




6 obed

ITEM | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION
NO COMMUNITY
COUNCIL
amendments and provision of Christine Jones left the
temporary classrooms and storage meeting prior to the matter
areas during construction at being debated.
Connah’s Quay High School, Golftyn
Lan
[...]
Cadole
Community Council, spoke
against the application.

Refusal reason required to be
drafted. The refusal reason
should focus on Policy A22,
drawing on the language in
the reasoned justification in
para 10.79 regarding the
harmful visual impact.

056664

Gwernaffield
and Pantymwyn
Community
Council

Full Application — Erection of farm
shop and associated works, formation

of new vehicular and pedestrian

access at Coppy Farm, Cilcain Road,

Gwernaffield.

The Planning Officer
highlighted the late
observations that related to
the application which had
been circulated.

Mr. Richard Lloyd spoke
against the application.

Ms. K James, speaking on
behalf of the applicant, spoke
in support of the application.

That planning permission be
granted, subject to an additional
condition to require removal of the
road if the farm shop use ceases.




2T obed

ITEM
NO

TOWN/
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL

ACTION

RESOLUTION

Councillor G. Tattum,
Gwernaffield Community
Council, spoke against the
application

Councillor Adele Davies-
Cooke spoke for five minutes
against the application and
left the room after speaking.

After the vote had been taken,
Councillor Adele Davies-
Cooke returned to the meeting
and was advised of the
decision.

056700

Buckley Town
Council

Full Application — Erection of two
storey extension, linked garage and
porch at 21 Springfield Drive,
Buckley.

Following agreement by the
Committee agenda item 7.8
was brought forward.

Ms C Creaney, the Applicant,
spoke in support of the

That planning permission be in
accordance with the
recommendation and

a note regarding the
installation of an extended
drop kerb




¢T obed

ITEM | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION
NO COMMUNITY
COUNCIL
application.
055736 | Broughton Full Application — Erection of 2 No. That planning permission be
Community Class A3 units with associated public granted subject to the conditions
Council realm improvements and car parking listed in the report.
re-configuration at Broughton
Shopping Park, Broughton.
055774 | Northop Hall Full Application — Proposed The Planning Officer That planning permission be
Community development of 27 No. dwellings highlighted the late granted subject to entering a S106
Council (Phase 3) at Cae Ethin, Village Road, | observations which had been | agreement unilateral undertaking
Northop Hall. circulated. or early payment for the
contributions as listed in the report.
056557 | Cilcain Full Application — Erection of That planning permission be
Community extension to Units 1 & 2 at granted subject to the conditions
Council Nant y Gain, Pentre, Cilcain. listed in the report.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 28™ JUNE 2017

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION — PROPOSED

DEVELOPMENT OF A HOSPITAL AND RE-
ABLEMENT CENTRE FOR PEOPLE
DISADVANTAGED BY AN AUTISTIC SPECTRUM
DISORDER AND/OR LEARNING DISABILITY
INCLUDING PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL BLOCKS
AND INDEPENDENT LIVING BUILDING
(PREVIOUSLY APPROVED UNDER PLANNING
PERMISSION 045395) AT ALYN WORKS
(FORMER) KINSALE GOLF COURSE (PART)

MOSTYN.

APPLICATION 052119

NUMBER:

APPLICANT: HOLYWELL ESTATES LTD

SITE: ALYN WORKS (FORMER) KINSALE GOLF
COURSE (PART), MOSTYN

APPLICATION 9™ MAY 2014

VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR P. HEESOM

TOWN/COMMUNITY MOSTYN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

COUNCIL:

REASON FOR SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO
COMMITTEE: DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: YES

(SITE VISIT PREVIOUSLY UNDERTAKEN 10™
OCTOBER 2016. FURTHER VISIT REQUIRED TO
ALLOW NEW COMMITTEE MEMBERS TO VIEW

THE SITE)

This application was deferred at the Planning & Development Control
Committee on 12t October 2016, at the request of the applicant/agent in
order to allow the budgetary implications of the proposed development
on local health care providers to be clarified. As a result further

Page 15



consultation on the application has been undertaken with t
[...]
AGES, PARKING, GARDEN
AREAS AND OPEN SPACES WITH DEMOLITION
OF EXISTING SERVICE STATION AND
OUTBUILDINGS AT ARGOED SERVICE STATION,
MAIN ROAD, NEW BRIGHTON — ALLOWED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 055310

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Elan Homes Ltd

3.00 ITE

3.01 Land at former Argoed Service Station,
New Brighton,
Flintshire,
CH7 6QQ

400 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 20t April 2016.

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 Toinform Members of a decision in respect of an appeal following the
refusal to grant planning permission for the erection of 24No.
dwellings and associated works on land at the former Argoed Service
Station, New Brighton by the Local Planning Authority.

5.02 The decision to refuse planning permission was made by Members

Page 125



5.03

5.04

6.00

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05

at the Planning and Development Control Committee held on 12t
October 2016.

The appointed Planning Inspector was Mr. C. Sproule.

The appeal was determined following an exchange of written
representations and was ALLOWED.

REPORT

The Main Issues

The Inspector noted that the application had been refused for 3
reasons. He therefore identified the 3 main issues for consideration
to be:

1. Whether the proposals made sufficient provision for affordable
housing;

2. Whether the proposal provided a form of development which
represented the most efficient use of development land; and
Whether an appropriate mix of dwelling size and type was
provided to create a mixed and socially inclusive community.

Affordable Housing

The Inspector had regard to Policy HSG10 of the Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan and noted the wording of the policy where it
specifically refers to 30% affordable housing being sought upon
suitable appropriate proposed development sites ‘where there is a
demonstrable need’. He noted specifically that both policies HSG9
and HSG10 are consistent in identifying sites of 1 hectare or 25
dwellings as being those suitable sites upon which to apply the policy
requirements.

Th
[...]
nd may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2016.

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

|OS Map ref SJ 2565 |

|Planning Application 55310 |




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 052119 - A - Full Application - Proposed Development of a Hospital and Re-ablement Centre for People Disadvantaged by an Autistic Spectrum Disorder and/or Learning Disability, Including Proposed Residential Blocks and Independent Living Building (Previously Approved under Planning Permission 045395) at Alyn Works (Former) & Kinsale Golf Course (Part), Mostyn
	Enc. 1 for 052119 - Full Application - Proposed Development of a Hospital and Re-ablement Centre for People Disadvantaged by an Autistic Spectrum Disorder and/or Learning Disability, Including Proposed Residential Blocks and Independent Living Buildi

	6.2 056601 - A - Full Application - Erection of 7 No. Dwellings at Ivy Cottage, Queen Street, Leeswood.
	Enc. 1 for 056601 - Full Application - Erection of 7 No. Dwellings at Ivy Cottage, Queen Street, Leeswood.

	6.3 056806 - R - Full Application - Erection of Four Dwellings at Top-Yr-Allt, Llinegr Hill, Penyffordd
	Enc. 1 for 056806 - Full Application - Erection of Four Dwellings at Top-Yr-Allt, Llinegr Hill, Penyffordd

	6.4 056521 - A - Full Application - Erection of 8 No. dwellings at New Inn, Station Road, Sandycroft.
	Enc. 1 for 056521 - Full Application - Erection of 8 No. dwellings at New Inn, Station Road, Sandycroft.

	6.5 056796 - A - Full Application - Single Storey Rear Extension at Catchpenny Cottage, Bretton Lane, Bretton
	Enc. 1 for 056796 - Full Application - Single Storey Rear Extension at Catchpenny Cottage, Bretton Lane, Bretton

	6.6 053466 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Proposal for One Residential Unit on the First Floor in the North Barn Range, and Enlarging the Ground Floor Unit into the Adjacent Bay Including Removal of a C21 Stair.  To Replace the Return of the Boundary Wall on the North West Corner of the Barn Range in Reclaimed Rubble Set in Lime Mortar to Match the Existing and Paint the Pair of New French Doors in the Estate Linseed Based Green. Form a Window Opening in the Existing Door on the South Elevation at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 053466 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Proposal for One Residential Unit on the First Floor in the North Barn Range, and Enlarging the Ground Floor Unit into

	6.7 053467 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for One Residential Unit on the First Floor in the North Barn Range, and Enlarging the Ground Floor Unit into the Adjacent Bay Including Removal of a C21 Stair. Replace the return of the Boundary Wall on the North West Corner of the Barn Range in Reclaimed Rubble Set in Lime Mortar to Match the Existing and Paint the Pair of New French Doors in the Estate Linseed Based Green, Formation of a Window Opening in the Existing Door on the South Elevation at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 053467 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for One Residential Unit on the First Floor in the North Barn Range, and Enlarging the Ground Floor Unit into the Adjacent

	6.8 053469 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Construction of a Building to House a Biomass Installation and to Store Farm Equipment and Materials at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 053469 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Construction of a Building to House a Biomass Installation and to Store Farm Equipment and Materials at Nerquis Hall, N

	6.9 053470 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for the Construction of a Building to House a Biomass Installation and to Store Farm Equipment and Materials at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 053470 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for the Construction of a Building to House a Biomass Installation and to Store Farm Equipment and Materials at Nerquis Hal

	6.10 050788 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Conversion and Extension of Redundant Piggeries to Store Vehicles and Garden Equipment for the Benefit of the Existing Dwelling at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 050788 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Conversion and Extension of Redundant Piggeries to Store Vehicles and Garden Equipment for the Benefit of the Existing

	6.11 050789 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for the Conversion and Extension of Redundant Piggeries to Store Vehicles and Garden Equipment for the Benefit of the Existing Dwelling at Nerquis Hall, Nercwys - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 050789 - Appeal by Mr. R. Furse Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Listed Building Consent for the Conversion and Extension of Redundant Piggeries to Store Vehicles and Garden Equipment for the Benefit of the Exist

	6.12 055951 - Appeal by Mr. & Mrs J. Clare Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Outline Planning Permission for the Erection of a Dwelling at Land at Westacres, Berthen Road, Lixwm - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 055951 - Appeal by Mr. & Mrs J. Clare Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Outline Planning Permission for the Erection of a Dwelling at Land at Westacres, Berthen Road, Lixwm - DISMISSED.

	6.13 055310 - Appeal by Elan Homes Ltd Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erectin of 24 No. Dwellings with Associated Garages, Parking, Garden Areas and Open Spaces with Demolition of Existing Service Station and Outbuildings at Argoed Service Station, Main Road, New Brighton - ALLOWED.
	Enc. 1 for 055310 - Appeal by Mr. McCarthy Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of 24 No. Dwellings with Associated Garages, Parking, Garden Areas and Open Spaces with Demolition of Existing




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held at 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 28 June, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Richard Jones, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor David Evans, Christine Jones and Richard Lloyd. 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy, Senior Engineer – Highways Development Control; Senior 
Planners, Solicitor and Committee Officer. 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

10. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated at the meeting. 

Councillor Patrick Heesom asked if the observations shown under ‘noted’ for 
agenda item 6.1 was a response from the Planning Authority.  The Solicitor confirmed 
that this was the Planning Authority’s response to the previous observations.

11. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 were submitted.

The Solicitor reported an amendment to page 6 of the minutes and advised that 
the last paragraph should be amended to read:-

Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke declared she had already made her mind up in 
respect of the application and on having taken legal advice would speak as local 
Members only before the item was debated and then leave the room after speaking - 
agenda item number 7.5 – Full Application – Erection of Farm Shop and associated 
works, formation of new vehicular and pedestrian access at Coppy Farm, Cilcain 
Road, Gwernaffield (056664). 

Councillor Mike Peers commented on the new style of minutes and suggested 
that where third party speakers are recorded that this be made clear in the minutes.  
He also suggested that a summary of the debate be included in the minutes.  The 
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) reported that the new style of minutes would 
be reviewed by the Planning Strategy Group in 12 months.



In response to a question from Councillor Richard Jones, the Team Manager – 
Committee Service advised that the webcast recordings of all Planning Committee 
meetings would be retained indefinitely in the webcast library on the Council’s website.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment listed above, the minutes be approved as a true and 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

12. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the items on 
the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.

13. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications schedule attached 
as an appendix. 

14. APPEAL DECISIONS

APPEAL BY MR. R. FURSE AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE PROPOSAL FOR ONE 
RESIDENTIAL UNIT ON THE FIRST FLOOR IN THE NORTH BARN RANGE, AND 
ENLARGING THE GROUND FLOOR UNIT INTO THE ADJACENT BAY INCLUDING 
REMOVAL OF A C21 STAIR.  TO REPLACE THE RETURN OF THE BOUNDARY 
WALL ON THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE BARN RANGE IN RECLAIMED 
RUBBLE SET IN LIME MORTAR TO MATCH THE EXISTING AND PAINT THE 
PAIR OF NEW FRENCH DOORS IN THE ESTATE LINSEED BASED GREEN. 
FORM A WINDOW OPENING IN THE EXISTING DOOR ON THE SOUTH 
ELEVATION AT NERQUIS HALL, NERCWYS – DISMISSED (053466)

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.

APPEAL BY MR. R. FURSE AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL TO REFUSE LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR ONE RESIDENTIAL 
UNIT ON THE FIRST FLOOR IN THE NORTH BARN RANGE, AND ENLARGING 
THE GROUND FLOOR UNIT INTO THE ADJACENT BAY INCLUDING REMOVAL 
OF A C21 STAIR. REPLACE THE RETURN OF THE BOUNDARY WALL ON THE 
NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE BARN RANGE IN RECLAIMED RUBBLE SET IN 
LIME MORTAR TO MATCH THE EXISTING AND PAINT THE PAIR OF NEW 
FRENCH DOORS IN THE ESTATE LINSEED BASED GREEN, FORMATION OF A 
WINDOW OPENING IN THE EXISTING DOOR ON THE SOUTH ELEVATION AT 
NERQUIS HALL, NERCWYS – DISMISSED (053467)

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.



APPEAL BY MR. R. FURSE AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BUILDING TO HOUSE A BIOMASS INSTALLATION AND TO STORE FARM 
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS AT NERQUIS HALL, NERCWYS – DISMISSED 
(053469)

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.

APPEAL BY MR. R. FURSE AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL TO REFUSE LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF A BUILDING TO HOUSE A BIOMASS INSTALLATION AND TO STORE FARM 
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS AT NERQUIS HALL, NERCWYS – DISMISSED 
(053470)

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.

APPEAL BY MR. R. FURSE AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE CONVERSION AND 
EXTENSION OF REDUNDANT PIGGERIES TO STORE VEHICLES AND GARDEN 
EQUIPMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AT NERQUIS 
HALL, NERCWYS – DISMISSED (050788)

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.

APPEAL BY MR. R. FURSE AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL TO REFUSE LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE CONVERSION 
AND EXTENSION OF REDUNDANT PIGGERIES TO STORE VEHICLES AND 
GARDEN EQUIPMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AT 
NERQUIS HALL, NERCWYS – DISMISSED (050789)

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.

APPEAL BY MR. & MRS J. CLARE AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL TO REFUSE OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF A DWELLING AT LAND AT WESTACRES, BERTHEN ROAD, 
LIXWM – DISMISSED (055951)

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.

APPEAL BY ELAN HOMES LTD AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE ERECTIN OF 
24 NO. DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED GARAGES, PARKING, GARDEN AREAS 



AND OPEN SPACES WITH DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SERVICE STATION AND 
OUTBUILDINGS AT ARGOED SERVICE STATION, MAIN ROAD, NEW BRIGHTON 
– ALLOWED (055310)

Councillor Mike Peers commented that the Committee had unanimously 
refused this application and commented on the advice which had been given 
previously in 2010 by the Planning Officer that affordable housing was required on the 
site but rather than put them on the site the monies should be used for off-site 
affordable housing provision. However, the Inspector had commented that this did not 
accord with the adopted Development Plan so such obligation was not necessary in 
the case of the appeal development.

He also commented on the Inspector’s report, but questioned the comments 
within the report which stated that no evidence had been provided and said that 
evidence had been provided on behalf of the Planning Committee.  He also 
questioned the Inspector’s comments around the character of the development and 
provision of affordable housing.     

RESOLVED:

That the decision of the Inspector to allow this appeal be noted.

15. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting there were 13 members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.10pm)

Chairman



PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 28TH JUNE 2017

ITEM 
NO

TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

052119 Mostyn 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Proposed Development 
of a Hospital and Re-ablement Centre for 
People Disadvantaged by an Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder and/or Learning 
Disability, Including Proposed Residential 
Blocks and Independent Living Building 
(Previously Approved under Planning 
Permission 045395) at Alyn Works 
(Former) & Kinsale Golf Course (Part), 
Mostyn

The Planning Officer 
highlighted the late 
observations which had been 
previously circulated.

Ms. Andrea Dishman, 
Applicant, spoke in support of 
the application.

Councillor D. Rooney, Mostyn 
Community Council, spoke 
against the application.

That planning permission be 
refused against the officer’s 
recommendation.

056601 Leeswood 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 7 No. 
Dwellings at Ivy Cottage, Queen Street, 
Leeswood

The Planning Officer 
highlighted the late 
observations which had been 
previously circulated.

Miss. J. Rogers, third party 
speaker, spoke against the 
application.

That conditional permission be 
granted, subject to the applicant 
entering into a Section 106 
agreement, providing a unilateral 
undertaking or the making of an 
advance payment which provides 
for play equipment.

056806 Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of Four 
Dwellings at Top-Yr-Allt, Llinegr Hill, 
Penyffordd

That planning permission be 
refused, in line with officer’s 
recommendation.



ITEM 
NO

TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

056521 Queensferry 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 8 No. 
dwellings at New Inn, Station Road, 
Sandycroft.

Mrs. S. Stevens, third party 
speaker, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be 
refused against the officer’s 
recommendation.

056796 Broughton and 
Bretton 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Single Storey Rear 
Extension at Catchpenny Cottage, 
Bretton Lane, Bretton

Ms. J. Ellis-Jones, agent for 
the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application.

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
listed in the report in line with the 
officer’s recommendation.




